
 

 

 
Date of issue: 17th June, 2013 

 
  

MEETING: AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Bal, Chohan, 

S K Dhaliwal and Sharif) 
  
 CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
 Mr Ajay Kwatra 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 5, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th March 
2013 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 4 
2012/13 
 

5 - 54 All 

4.   Annual Governance Statement 
 

55 - 78 All 

5.   External Audit Planning Letter 2013-14 
 

79 - 86 All 

6.   Members Attendance Record 
 

87 - 88  

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 19th September 2013 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 



 

 

Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 25th March, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Brooker, Chohan, A S Dhaliwal and Mr 
Kwatra 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None received. 
 

 
PART 1 

 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. Minutes of the last meeting held on 8th November 2012  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Attendance - a Member queried the procedure for recording the attendance of 
Members who arrived after the start of the meeting.  The Democratic Services 
Officer stated that the way in which Members attendance was recorded and 
reported was standard across all meetings of the Council and its committees. 
 

30. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Progress Report 
which set out the progress made against the internal audit plan of 2012/13. 
 
Members were informed that 19 audit reports had been finalised since the last 
meeting in November 2012 and the report set out the high priority 
recommendations relating to these audits.  Good progress had been made 
overall with 15 of the 19 receiving positive assurance opinions with the 
remaining 4 receiving negative opinions.  The report summarised all of the 
audit reports conducted in 2012/13 including the opinion and number of 
recommendations.  It was noted that all of the finalised reports had been 
agreed with management and named officers had been designated 
responsibility to complete the agreed actions. 
 
The Committee considered the key findings on the audit assignments 
completed since the previous meeting, and gave particular attention to those 
reports rated negative i.e. Contract Management – block nursing and 
Safeguarding – Risk Assessment.  The discussion can be summarised as 
follows: 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Audit and Risk Committee - 25.03.13 

 

• Safeguarding Risk Assessment – Members considered the existing risk 
assessment procedures, staff turnover, the statutory obligations and 
the implications of weaknesses in assessing risk.  The Head of Internal 
Audit confirmed that the review had been focused on compliance with 
the procedures, and particularly the use of Risk Assessment Matrix 
forms, not any potential risk to children which was outside the scope of 
the review.  Members noted the high risk recommendations and 
emphasised the importance of tracking the actions to ensure the 
appropriate measures were implemented. 

 

• Recruitment – a Member expressed concern about the compliance 
issues regarding the retention of evidence justifying recruitment 
decisions which had contributed high risk recommendation 3.  The 
Assistant Internal Audit Manager stated that management had been 
debriefed on the findings and it was their role to investigate any 
individual cases as appropriate.  It was agreed that Internal Audit would 
clarify the action taken in response to this matter and report back to the 
Committee.  A Member asked whether the Councils probation 
procedures for newly recruited staff had formed part of the review.  The 
Head of Internal Audit stated that it wasn’t in the scope of the review 
but that this could be followed up in a future audit of either the 
appraisal or personal development procedures. 

 

• Action tracking – a new system was being put in place to track and 
monitor the management action taken to address recommendations.  It 
was agreed that the Committee would be kept up to date to ensure 
they were confident that that issues identified in audits had been 
addressed. 

 
Resolved -   (a) That the report be noted. 
 

(b) That Members be updated on the progress of 
implementing recommendations in future meetings by 
reports presented by management.  Internal Audit will 
also carry out some independent testing throughout the 
year and report back to the committee. 

 
31. Annual Internal Audit Plan  

 
The Head of Internal Audit presented a report proposing the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2013/14 to 2014/15.  The Strategy had been informed by the 
Councils risk management process and developed following consultation with 
senior management from across the authority to identify internal audit needs. 
 
Members considered a range of issues relating to the Strategy, in particular 
the potential risk to Council Tax revenue arising from the reform of Council 
Tax benefits.  It was noted that Council Tax was included as a core area for 
review as part of the Council’s financial controls and the issue was also 
included in the External Audit Plan. The Assistant Director of Finance and 

Page 2



Audit and Risk Committee - 25.03.13 

 

Audit also confirmed that officers would be closely monitoring the impact as 
an important part of revenue against budget. 
 
A Member asked for clarification of the audit arrangements for the Local Asset 
Backed Vehicle (LABV).  It was confirmed that this would be considered by 
the External Auditors and therefore it did not form part of the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2013/14. 
 
Resolved – That the Internal Audit Strategy 2013/14 to 2014/15 be  
  approved. 
 

32. External Audit Plan  
 
Mr Grant and Ms Combrinck from the Council’s external auditors, PKF, 
presented the External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2013. 
 
Members were informed of the scope of the audit, fees and the procedures 
that PKF would adopt.  It was noted that the following areas of activity would 
be included in the external audit plan: 
 

• The use of resources and particularly the implementation of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

• The development of the LABV including the governance arrangements 
and the Council’s exposure to risk. 

• The Council’s new public health responsibilities and operation of the 
new Slough Wellbeing Board. 

• The localisation of Council Tax support. 
 
In response to a question from a Member it was confirmed by the external 
auditors that a level of materiality had been established. 
 
Resolved – That the External Audit Plan be approved. 
 

33. Risk Management  
 
The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer reviewed a report setting out the Risk 
Management Strategy for 2013/14. 
 
The Committee were informed that the four main actions arising from the Risk 
Management Strategy adopted in November 2012 had already been 
completed and therefore a new and more challenging strategy for 2013/14 
was being developed.  It was noted that RSM Tenon, the Council’s Internal 
Auditors, would assist the authority in developing this strategy for 2013/14 and 
that this review would be completed by 31st April 2013.  A number of initial 
actions to improve the quality and utilisation of the Risk Registers had already 
been identified. 
 
Resolved – That the Risk Management Strategy report be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



Audit and Risk Committee - 25.03.13 

 

34. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

35. Date of Next Meeting - 25th June 2013  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be Tuesday, 25th June 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 

Page 4



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Audit & Risk Committee  DATE: 25th June 2013 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Joseph Holmes;  Assistant Director, Audit & Finance 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875368 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Cllr. Rob Anderson; Commissioner of Finance and Strategy 

 
PART I 
 

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE – QUARTER 4 2012-13 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Present the Head of Internal Audit Opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the organisation’s governance, risk management and control arrangements 
during 2012-13 

 

• Report to members on the Quarter 4 progress against the 2012/13 Internal 
Audit Plan 

 

• Report to members on the progress of the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations 

 

• Advise the Audit & Risk Committee on the progress made against the  
recommendations made by the previous External Auditors in their Annual 
Governance Report presented in September 2012 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That Audit & Risk Committee is requested to comment on and note the reports  
 

3     Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging Slough 
Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
Priorities: 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed actions 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 
This report concerns risk management across the Council 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

 
n/a  
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

There is no identified need for an EIA 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Overview 
 
5.1.1 The documents attached to this report all concern the Internal Control and 

Governance framework for the Council.  Contained within each of these reports are 
various assessments of internal control and risk from different internal and external 
assessments. 

 
5.1.2 Overall, the Council’s internal audit providers (RSM Tenon) have concluded that 

there are no major weaknesses within the Council’s internal control mechanisms. 
RSM Tenon have also outlined that the Direction of Travel for the Council is static, 
though it should be noted that much of this assessment is based on 2012-13 being 
RSM Tenon’s first year of providing internal audit services to the Council. 

 
5.1.3 The key risks identified from internal audit’s work during the year concerned 

procurement / contract management and safeguarding within children’s services; 
both of these have been separately identified within the annual governance 
statements as well. 

 
5.1.4 Two key areas that internal audit were concerned with during 2012-13 have begun 

to be addressed. The number of reports being made final, rather than remaining in 
draft for significant periods, has improved in recent months, with only a small 
number of reports remaining in draft status in June 2013. This improvement 
provides greater assurance to internal audit that action will be taken as a result of 
their reports. Since the previous report to members of the Audit Committee, the 
Council has implemented a system of tracking audit recommendations to ensure 
that there is assurance from managers that action is being taken to progress 
internal audit recommendations. Though in its infancy, responses have been 
received in respect of a majority of the higher risk audit recommendations made 
during 2012-13, and that action is being completed to address these. This audit 
recommendation tracker is monitored regularly by the Audit And Risk Group and will 
continue to be reported to members every quarter. 

 

Page 6



 

5.1.5 As part of the preparation for the audit of the Council’s Financial Statements, the 
Council has completed its response to the previous external auditors annual report 
for completeness. This is included within this report below. 

 
5.2 Internal Audit Annual Report 
 
5.2.1 RSM Tenon has produced their Annual Audit Opinion.  (Full Opinion is at Appendix 

A) This opinion is for the 12 months prior to 31st March 2013. The table below 
shows that in the opinion of RSM Tenon that there are no major weaknesses 
[...]
knesses were identified in respect of 
the processes for ensuring that declarations of interests 
are received by all members and that there is 
appropriate attendance at some committee meetings.

Risk Management
The Council currently has in place the basic principles of 
good risk management in terms of its existing Risk 
Management Strategy and the approach it is taking to 
identifying, assessing and managing risk at a strategic 
operational and project level. However, in order for the 
Council’s risk management to be seen as an adding-
value management tool, it is clear that there is further 
work that can be done to improve both the risk 
management process and the quality of the information 
captured and reported. 

Control
From a total of 58 reports issued in 2012/13 including 3 
advisory assignments, positive opinions were provided 
on the effectiveness of the Internal Control framework in 
41 of these. Of the 12 red assurance opinion reports 
issued for the year to date, five of these related to our 
audits of schools. Whilst our overall opinion of the 
internal control environment is positive, we have 
identified significant weaknesses in respect of the 
following areas: 

- Procurement; 
- Contract management; 
- Safeguarding – risk assessments 
- Asset Management.  

Page 14



�

�

2 

�

Appropriate commentary in respect of actions proposed 
to address these weaknesses should therefore be 
recorded within the Annual Governance Statement.

Note: The direction of travel arrow indicates whether the change in our opinion related to the previous year is upward (improving), 

downward (adverse) or static.

This represents an unqualified (positive) opinion. 

1.3 The Basis of the Opinion 

1.3.1 Governance  

Our review of the Council’s governance framework resulted in an amber red (some assurance) opinion being 

provided. Whilst this represents a positive internal audit opinion over the effectiveness of the governance 

framework in place, the following wea
[...]
tions are detailed in the 

report below from page 4. 

KEY ISSUES  

One RSM Tenon audit report (Procurement Cards) in respect of the 2011/12 Internal Audit plan remains in draft. (Note 

– RSM Tenon provided the IA service for Quarter 4 of 2011/12 only). 

Of the 58 reports which have been issued to management in respect of the 2012/13 Internal Audit plan, 9 of these are 

draft reports. Of these 9, 6 of these have been outstanding for less than 30 working days as at the 13
th
June 2013. 

The Committee should be reminded that management have directed some of the Internal Audit plan of work at areas 

of concern or where weaknesses were known.   This should be considered when reviewing the level of assurance 

opinions provided below and the proportion of red opinions. 

Of the 58 reports (including the 9 that remain in draft) issued to the Council in 2012/13, the breakdown of the levels of 

assurance provided is as follows:  

Page 40



�

2 

�

13%

29%

36%

22%

Assurance Levels 2012/13 to date

The breakdown in the type of recommendations for the year to date is highlighted below: 

18%

48%

34%

Recommendation categorisations in 2012/13 
reports to date:

Of the 58 reports issued for the current year to date where a formal opinion has been provided, 12 of these have 

resulted in a red opinion (please note one of the 12 remain in draft at this stage). Five of the red opinions relate to 

audits of schools.  We have also issued seven red opinions relating to the Council’s control framework: 

� Declaration of Interests (Final) 

� Business Rates (Final) 

� Contract Management (Final)  

� Contract Management – Block Nursing Contracts (Final) 

� Safeguarding – Risk Assessment Process (Final) 

� Procurement – Quarter Four Review (Final) 

� Asset Register (Draft – latest version issued 14.6.13) 

It is therefore imperative that actions to address the weaknesses identified within these reports are undertaken on a 

timely basis to ensure that these system
[...]
rt 
 

The purpose of this report is to approve the Annual Governance Statement 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That Audit & Risk Committee is requested to approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 
 

3     Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging Slough 
Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
Priorities: 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed actions 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 
This report concerns governance across the Council 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 55



 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

There is no identified need for an EIA 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The draft Annual Governance Statement is attached at Appendix A. 
  
6  Conclusion 
 
6.1 The Annual  Governance Statement is prepared in order to report publicly on the 

extent to which the Council complies with its own governance procedures on an 
annual basis, including how the Council has monitored the effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming 
years.  A draft Annual Governance Statement is attached to this report for approval 
by the Audit Committee.  
 

7 Appendices Attached 
 
‘A’ - Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 
8 Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 

Page 56



 Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

STATEMENT 
 

2012-13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 
 

2 

Introduction 

1. Scope of Responsibility 

1.1  Slough Borough Council (the Council) is responsible for ensuring that its business 
is conducted in accordance 
[...]
 
purchases and disposals and therefore assurance could not be 
provided the asset register was accurate. 

Whilst this audit report remains in draft, action plans are being 
developed by management to address the weaknesses identified within 
this review, with actions assigned to responsible officers.  
Through the recommendation tracking process which has been 
introduced, on-going monitoring will be undertaken to ensure that these 
recommendations are implemented on a timely basis and this area will 
be subject to further internal audit review during 2013/14. 

 
Although not classed as significant, the following issues have been identified by officers as meriting attention to further strengthen effective corporate 
governance:  
 
 

2012/2013 Recommendation Action Planned for 2013/2014 

Ensure the improvement in the internal control environment within 
Schools still under the control of the Council, particularly with 
regards to ensuring effective financial management and use of 
resources.  
 
The internal audit programme covered a significant number of 
schools and identified particular weaknesses in the internal control 
framework in respect of: 

- Governance 
- Procurement 
- Financial Management 

 

A significant proportion of the Internal Audit plan for 2013/14 has been 
directed towards ensuring that schools are complying with SFVS and 
best practice financial management and governance requirements. 
  

P
a
g
e
 7

6



 

 
Our Internal Audit programme of work has rightly focussed on areas of known 
risk and areas of management concern.  We propose over the coming year to 
take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our governance 
arrangements.  Action plans have been agreed for all recommendations, with 
responsible officers and implementation dates documented.  The Council has 
also introduced a formal recommendation tracking process which will be 
regularly reported to CMT and the Audit and Risk Committee to provide 
regular assur
[...]
ce

Other sources 

of assurance

Performance 

Management

• Monitoring Officer’s 

report

• Fraud reports and 

investigations

• Reports by Inspectors

• Best Value reports

• Post Implementation 

reviews of projects

• Working Party reports

• Efficiency statements

Internal Audit

• Charter and Strategy

• Approved risk-based 

plans

• Periodic & annual 

reports to audit 

committee, including 

Head of Internal 

Audit’s opinion

Review of the 

effectiveness 

of the system 

of Internal 

Audit 

• CIPFA Code 

compliance 

assessment

• Client  and 

Management opinion

• External audit opinion

• Effectiveness of Audit 

Committee

Provide assurance on adequacy and

effectiveness of controls over key risks

 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

8



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Audit and Risk Committee   DATE: 25thJune 2013 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Joseph Holmes; Assistant Director,  Audit & Finance 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875368 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr. Rob Anderson; Commissioner for Finance and Strategy 
 

PART I  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING LETTER: 2013-14 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to approve the External Audit Planning letter for 2013-14 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That Audit & Risk Committee is requested to approve the External Audit Planning 
letter. 
 

3     Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging Slough 
Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
Priorities: 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed actions. 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 
This report concerns governance across the Council 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

 
None identified. 
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 79



 

There is no identified need for an EIA 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The draft planning letter is attached at Appendix A. 
  
6  Conclusion 
 
6.1 The Council’s external auditors, BDO, are required to present an audit planning letter 

and indicative fees for future years. The appendix attached to this report details the 
above. 
 

7 Appendices Attached (if any)  
 
‘A’ - BDO planning letter: 2013-14 audit year 
 

 
8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
 

Page 80



 

http://www.bdo.co.uk/ 

 

 

APRIL 2013

 
Slough Borough Council 

PLANNING LETTER 2013/14 
Report to the Audit and Risk Committee 

Page 81



 

 

1   

 

PROPOSED FEES 

Introduction 

We are required to report to you our proposed fees and programme of work for the 2013/14 
financial year.  

The proposed fee is based on the work required under the Audit Commission�s Code of Audit 
Practice and our expectation of the audit resource required to complete this work, taking into 
account the strength of your control environment, coverage of internal audit work and risks. 

The audit fee covers the: 

! audit of the financial statements and associated Whole of Government Accounts return 

! value for money conclusion. 

Indicative audit fee 

A summary of the proposed fee, and how it compares to the published Audit Commission scale 
fee for 2013/14 and the current proposed fees for 2012/13, is shown below.  

Audit area Proposed fee 
2013/14 (£) 

Current proposed fee 
2012/13 (£)  

Code audit work  

Scale fee 

Variation 

Total Code audit work 

Objections and complaints 

Certification fees 

Scale fee 

Variation 

Total certification fee 

Total proposed fees 

 

168,960 

- 

168,960 

- 

 

17,200 

- 

17,200 

186,160 

 

168,960 

16,000 

184,960 

- 

 

19,150 

- 

19,150 

204,100 

 

The proposed indicative audit fee is in accordance with the current published Audit Commission 
scale fee for 2013/14.  

Audit
[...]
1
 

2
5
/0
3
 

A
b
e
 

 
P
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

P
 

B
ro
o
k
e
r 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

C
h
o
h
a
n
 

 
A
p
 

A
p
 

A
b
 

P
 

A
 S
 D
h
a
liw
a
l 

 
P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

D
h
ill
o
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
* 

A
b
 

N
a
z
ir
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th March 2013
	3 Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 4 2012/13
	Annual Report 2012.13 Slough BC
	Progress Report

	4 Annual Governance Statement
	Draft Annual Governance Statement

	5 External Audit Planning Letter 2013-14
	Planning Letter 2013-14

	6 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th June, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Abe, Chohan, S K Dhaliwal, Sharif (Vice-
Chair) and Mr Kwatra 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None. 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th March 2013  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2013 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Audit & Risk Management Update - Quarter 4 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered a report which comprised the Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2012/13 and the Internal Audit Progress Report for the fourth 
quarter of 2012/13.  The report also updated the Committee on the 
implementation by management of Internal Audit recommendations and on 
progress made against the recommendations of the Annual Governance 
Report for 2011/12. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance & Audit reported that the finalising of Internal 
Audit reports had been closely monitored since March 2013 and only nine 
remained in draft, most of which had been very recently issued, and that this 
was a significant improvement on the previous position.  Members were also 
informed that regular progress monitoring was taking place regarding the 
implementation of ‘high’ and ‘medium’ level recommendations to management 
and 75% had either been implemented (45%), part implemented (20%) or 
superseded (10%).  The Assistant Director also drew Members attention to 
pages 10 and 11 of the report which set out the actions undertaken in 
response to the six recommendations in the Annual Governance report for 
2011/12. 
 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the Internal Audit Annual Report for the 
year to 31 March 2013.  He stated that an unqualified (positive) opinion was 
presented overall, however the report described a number of specific 
weaknesses identified during the audits which had been referred to 
management.  The Committee considered a number of issues relating to the 
internal audit process including the status of outstanding reports and the 
baseline used to measure the direction of travel.  A Committee Member 
questioned officers on the statement in 5.1.2 of the report that there were 



 
Audit and Risk Committee - 25.06.13 

“…no major weaknesses within the Council’s internal control mechanisms” 
despite the fact the Internal Audit Annual Report had identified weaknesses in 
the Council’s procurement, contract management and risk management.  
Officers confirmed that no major weaknesses had been found but that the 
issues identified during the audits had been referred to management to be 
addressed.  The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that he was satisfied that 
the identified weaknesses were reflected in the draft Annual Governance 
Statement which set out how the Council would address the issues picked up 
through the internal audit process. 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The Head of Internal Audit highlighted the key points contained the Internal 
Audit Progress Report which set out progress made against the Internal Audit 
Plan.  Members were informed that four draft reports had been issued to date 
and that fieldwork was in progress for several others which would be reported 
to the next meeting of the Committee.  Members discussed a number of 
issues relating to the report, in particular the implementation of the 
recommendations on the audit of the Schools Financial Value Standard.  The 
Committee were informed that a significant amount of work was ongoing to 
meet the Department for Education standards, including with the Schools 
Forum. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 be noted. 
 
(b) That the Internal Audit Progress Report, Quarter 4 2012/13 be 

noted. 
 

(c) That progress on the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted. 

 
(d) That progress made against the recommendations of the previous 

External Auditors in their Annual Governance Report presented in 
September 2012 be noted. 

 
4. Annual Governance Statement  

 
The Assistant Director Finance & Audit introduced a report on the Annual 
Governance Statement 2012/13.  Members were asked to approve the draft 
document and recommend it to Council in September 2013. 
 
Members wanted to see the Statement present a balanced picture which gave 
assurance that the Council’s governance arrangements were sound, at the 
same time as highlighting the key issues identified by the internal audit 
process which needed to be improved.  The Officer drew Members attention 
to pages 74-77 of the report which set out the main issues picked up in audits 
during 2012/13 for areas including procurement, contract monitoring, 
safeguarding (risk assessments) and the Asset Register, and stated the 



 
Audit and Risk Committee - 25.06.13 

proposed actions in 2013/14 to address the weaknesses identified.  The Head 
of Internal Audit noted that the Internal Audit programme of work had 
focussed on the areas of known risk and areas of management concern, and 
that management had recognised the need for further improvements for 
example action-tracking and finalising Audit Reports more quickly. 
 
After due consideration, the Committee agreed to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement and recommend it to Council in September 2013 
along with the financial statements. 
 
Recommended – That the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

5. External Audit Planning Letter 2013-14  
 
Mr Grant from the Council’s external auditor, BDO (formerly PKF), introduced 
the External Audit Planning Letter for 2013-14 which set out the proposed 
fees, work and reports scheduled for 2013/14. 
 
Members were informed that the proposed fee for Code audit work in 2013/14 
was £168,960, which was both within the Audit Commission scale fee and a 
reduction on the current proposed fee for 2012/13 of £184,960.  There was 
also a slight reduction in proposed certification fees resulting in a total 
proposed fee for 2013/14 of £186,160.  The external auditor informed the 
Committee that the key area of work would be the financial statements and 
that a risk based approach would be taken giving particular consideration to 
areas such as the LABV, Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Slough 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Members considered a range of issues including changes the Government 
were making in relation to local authority audits; BDOs contract term; and the 
proposed fee.  It was noted that any variation to the proposed fee, for 
example if additional work was required, would be reported to the Committee.  
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee agreed to approve the 
External Audit Planning Letter. 
 
Resolved – That the External Audit Planning Letter 2013/14 be approved. 
 

6. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the attendance record for 2012/13 be noted. 
 

7. Date of Next Meeting - 19th September 2013  
 
Resolved –  That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 19th 

September 2013. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 



 
Audit and Risk Committee - 25.06.13 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 7.36 pm) 


